
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2009
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

SEPTEMBER 2009OCTOBER 2009 OCTOBER 2008
-$0.21
1.2226
2.4243
0.1018

0.00068
12.93
11.01
12.11
11.15
11.90

3,314

40.09 %
17.04 %
28.18 %
14.69 %

3.56 %
3.09 %
5.74 %

266

1,002,439,722
60,064,935
57,825,074

52,248
884,497,465

+2.79 %

68,942,804
137,266,166
45,700,211
62,384,632
2,526,446

40,308,228
32,713

357,161,200
4,228,371

30,865,062
1,099,144

393,353,777
7,832,018

30,929,228
354,592,531

+2.97
1.66 %

-$0.76
1.8507
3.5490

-0.0047
0.00095

17.53
16.60
17.06
13.62
16.30

3,926

41.14 %
15.91 %
27.97 %
14.98 %

3.68 %
3.13 %
5.73 %

270

1,000,524,489
21,927,563
51,716,587

49,583
926,830,756

+1.37 %

73,402,175
144,377,069
45,996,886
66,787,898
2,540,087

41,456,348
791,045

375,351,508
5,132,525

36,991,525
1,006,192

418,481,750
5,128,399

32,096,187
381,257,164

-1.04 %
1.69 %

-$0.03
1.2752
2.5584
0.1228

0.00071
14.35
11.93
12.82
11.86
12.79

NA/

40.16 %
14.40 %
28.30 %
17.14 %

3.70 %
3.18 %
5.74 %

245

1,050,180,524
56,914,669
53,622,774

133,354
939,509,727

72,910,811
144,883,322
47,368,066
64,601,135
2,626,551

40,771,482
886,251

374,047,618
4,773,919

33,728,011
661,342

413,210,890
4,524,024

31,385,347
377,301,519

1.69 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-0.67
+0.35
+2.98
-3.27

+3.40
-1.40
-0.35

OCTOBER 2009 OCTOBER 2008

19.49
38.74
12.66
17.27
0.70

11.14
100.00

OCTOBER 2008

2,095,419
4,115,116
1,342,014
1,854,582

73,198
1,193,583

10,673,912

256,543
558,540
185,988
229,326
11,529

150,215
1,392,141

11.54 %

SEPTEMBER 2009OCTOBER 2009

12,066,053
88.46 %

6,495,994
9,452,412
8,997,225

53,323,551
16,069,113
1,591,077
3,137,261

64,646,351
7,599,201

171,312,185
17,222,629
3,378,795

150,710,761

r/
-0-

280,865,427
8,212

280,873,639
29,382,373
2,271,681

249,219,585

9,484,874
-0-

124,531,553
22,876,630

7,064
156,900,121

5,627,915
21,297,618

129,974,588

40
78

74,747,862

6,541,474
9,067,462

10,161,344
51,318,725
14,907,647
2,377,439

-0-
65,594,062

51,140
160,019,293
11,403,762
1,160,944

147,454,587

r/
-0-

260,231,113
3,267

260,234,380
203,033
768,146

259,263,201

13,581,991
2,962,391

124,572,580
12,118,215
8,553,889

161,789,066
5,192,369

17,740,893
138,855,804

44
77

86,329,523

2,095,669
4,085,838
1,295,426
1,911,245

70,329
1,207,159

10,665,666
88.09%

272,143
571,487
188,345
243,203
11,609

155,661
1,442,448

11.91 %
12,108,114

7,363,673
9,812,348
7,776,912

45,132,411
12,005,510
2,693,115

-0-
65,413,649

2,967
150,200,585
13,289,981
1,623,252

135,287,352

r/
-0-

296,329,096
1,885

296,330,981
28,996,804
1,428,299

265,905,878

16,450,667
3,905,397

143,604,411
19,052,598
7,424,995

190,438,068
10,103,860
19,319,230

161,014,978

40
NA/
NA/


