

United States

Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 **fax** (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2009

(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)

·	OF POOL HANDLE	•	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	О стовек 2009	September 2009	О стовек 2008
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	-\$0.03	-\$0.21	-\$0.76
Butterfat Price (lb)	1.2752	1.2226	1.8507
Protein Price (LB)	2.5584	2.4243	3.5490
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1228	0.1018	-0.0047
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00071	0.00068	0.00095
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	14.35	12.93	17.53
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	11.93	11.01	16.60
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	12.82	12.11	17.06
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	11.86	11.15	13.62
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	12.79	11.90	16.30
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	3,314	3,926
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
Percent Class I	40.16 %	40.09 %	41.14%
PERCENT CLASS II	14.40 %	17.04 %	15.91 %
PERCENT CLASS III	28.30 %	28.18 %	27.97%
PERCENT CLASS IV	17.14%	14.69 %	14.98 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Butterfat	3.70 %	3.56 %	3.68 %
Protein	3.18 %	3.09 %	3.13 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.74 %	5.73 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	245	266	270
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,050,180,524	1,002,439,722	1,000,524,489
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	56,914,669	60,064,935	21,927,563
Less: Beginning Inventory	53,622,774	57,825,074	51,716,587
Less: Overage	133,354	52,248	49,583
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:	939,509,727	884,497,465	926,830,756
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:			
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION	939,509,727	884,497,465 +2.79 %	926,830,756 +1.37 %
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK	939,509,727 72,910,811	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK	939,509,727 72,910,811 144,883,322	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342 413,210,890	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144 393,353,777	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192 418,481,750
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI FON INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342 413,210,890 4,524,024	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144 393,353,777 7,832,018	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192 418,481,750 5,128,399
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI FINDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342 413,210,890 4,524,024 31,385,347	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144 393,353,777 7,832,018 30,929,228	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192 418,481,750 5,128,399 32,096,187
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI FINDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASSI	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342 413,210,890 4,524,024	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144 393,353,777 7,832,018 30,929,228 354,592,531	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192 418,481,750 5,128,399 32,096,187 381,257,164
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	72,910,811 144,883,322 47,368,066 64,601,135 2,626,551 40,771,482 886,251 374,047,618 4,773,919 33,728,011 661,342 413,210,890 4,524,024 31,385,347	884,497,465 +2.79 % 68,942,804 137,266,166 45,700,211 62,384,632 2,526,446 40,308,228 32,713 357,161,200 4,228,371 30,865,062 1,099,144 393,353,777 7,832,018 30,929,228	926,830,756 +1.37 % 73,402,175 144,377,069 45,996,886 66,787,898 2,540,087 41,456,348 791,045 375,351,508 5,132,525 36,991,525 1,006,192 418,481,750 5,128,399 32,096,187

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	О стовек 2009	September 2009	Остовея 200 8
FLUID CREAM	7,363,673	6,495,994	6,541,47
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	9,812,348	9,452,412	9,067,46
Yogurt	7,776,912	8,997,225	10,161,34
COTTAGE CHEESE	45,132,411	53,323,551	51,318,72
Frozen Desserts	12,005,510	16,069,113	14,907,64
OTHER CLASS II	2,693,115	1,591,077	2,377,43
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	3,137,261	_
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	65,413,649	64,646,351	65,594,06
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	2,967	7,599,201	51,14
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	150,200,585	171,312,185	160,019,29
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	13,289,981	17,222,629	11,403,76
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,623,252	3,378,795	1,160,94
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	135,287,352	150,710,761	147,454,58
CLASS III PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	<u>r</u> / -0-	<u>r</u> / -0-	
			-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	296,329,096	280,865,427	260,231,1
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	1,885	8,212	3,20
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	296,330,981	280,873,639	260,234,38
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	28,996,804	29,382,373	203,0
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,428,299	2,271,681	768,14
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	265,905,878	249,219,585	259,263,2
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	40.450.005	0.404.074	40.704.0
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	16,450,667	9,484,874	13,581,99
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,905,397	-0-	2,962,39
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	143,604,411	124,531,553	124,572,58
ENDING INVENTORY	19,052,598	22,876,630	12,118,2
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	7,424,995	7,064	8,553,88
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	190,438,068	156,900,121	161,789,06
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	10,103,860	5,627,915	5,192,36
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	19,319,230	21,297,618	17,740,89
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	161,014,978	129,974,588	138,855,80

No. of Pool Plants	40	40	44
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	78	77
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	74,747,862	86,329,523

	PERCENT OF	Остове	R 2009	%CHANGE	Остове	О стовек 2008	
PRODUCT SA	Total Class I LES On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	19.49	2,095,419	256,543	-0.67	2,095,669	272,143	
REDUCED FAT MILK	38.74	4,115,116	558,540	+0.35	4,085,838	571,487	
Lowfat Milk	12.66	1,342,014	185,988	+2.98	1,295,426	188,345	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	LK 17.27	1,854,582	229,326	-3.27	1,911,245	243,203	
Buttermilk	0.70	73,198	11,529	+3.40	70,329	11,609	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 11.14	1,193,583	150,215	-1.40	1,207,159	155,661	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,673,912	1,392,141	-0.35	10,665,666	1,442,448	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE [DISPOSITIONS	88.46%	11.54 %		88.09%	11.91 %	
Total Of Average Daily Rol	JTE DISPOSITIONS	12,0	66,053		12,1	08,114	

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

Notes r/R/NA/